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Nckowal Inadent .

•590. Dr. Satyawadi x Will the the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Q lestion No.
8 on the 25th July, 1955 and state :

(a) whether any progress has been made in regard to payment of compensation to the victims of the Nekowal Border incident which took place on the 7th May,
1955 ; and

(b) if not, at what stage the matter is ?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri AnU K« Chanda ) : (a) and (b). No, Sir, The Government of Pakistan have not so far agreed to pay any compensation in connection with the Nekowal incident. The matter is, however, still being pursued with that Government.
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Rehabilitation of Displaced Persons

*59i« Shri S. C. Samanta 1 Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 33 on the 25th July,.
Z955 and state :

(a) how many States have been surveyed a d sites chosen up-till now for the rehabilitation of displaced persons from East Pakistan;

(b) the nature of avocations to be provided to the displaced persons who will be settled in those areas ; and

(c) the precautions taken against desertions from those areas ?

The Minister of Rehabilitatioia
(Shri MehrChand Khannk)s (a) The State® visited by officers are Hyderabad*
Mysore, Andhra, Bihar and Orissa and 15,655 acres of land have been provisionally
•elected in Bihar and Hyderabad.

(b) The displaced persons will mostly be settled as agriculturists.

(c) It is proposed to set up a follow-up organisation to look after the needs o f displaced persons. Social woricers will also be associated with the follow-up organisation.

Shri S. C . Samanta s May I know whether 50 square miles of land in Mai-
ktnagiri taluk in Orissa has also been taken up ?

Shri Mehr Chand Kl’anaa : It hat notbeentakenupasyet. But that area hr%
•ho been suggested to us, and it is bdng
•urveyed.
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Sh ri S . C . Samanta t May 1 know how many more schcmcs arc propoied to be Uken up in the future ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna 11 have given the names of the five States which have been visited so far by the team. But we have received offers in all from 12 Sutes, that is, from 7 more State.

Shri S. C . Samanta : May I know what sorts of industries are going to be established there in order to give direct employment to the refugees ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna 1 This questian mainly concerns the location of land. But if we find that the lands are not suitable enough to give an economic holding to a displaced person who is going to be settled there, the question of the setting up of industries will also be considered.

Shri Thimmaiah 1 May I know the acreage of land offered by each of the States which the officers have visited so far ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna s The in-
'formation that I have given is 15,000-and odd acres, 10,000 acres from Bihar and 5,000 acrei from Hyderabad.

Shri B. K. Dat s May I know by what time it will be possible to send any batch of refugees to any of these places ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna t We hope to finalise all these schemes within the next month or two. After that, we arc going to have proper surveys . If we are satisfied that the necessary irrigation and other facilities are available, we will send the batches. It is difficult for me to say at the present moment when I shall be in a position to send the first batch.

Shri S. C . Samanta 1 May I know whether Vindhya Prade^hj Rajasthan and Madhya Pradesh have also been visited by this team of officers ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna t No, but these States also have offered lands.

Shri. N. B. Choudhury t May I know tHe approximate number of refugees that might be rehabilitated in the lands already surveyed ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna x It will all depend upon the quantum of land that is made available to the Ministry.

Cottaf« ladnatrics

ShriDabhii Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 745 on the i6th August, Z955 state :

(a) the progress made so far by the pilot projects for cottage industries set up in various States ; and

(b) the extent of employment opportunities created through the development of cottage industries ?

The Deputy Miniiter of Plannisia
(Shri S« N. Mishra): (a) The Community Project Officers (Industries) from a i States have completed a six-weck training at Bombay on the 4th November, 1955, and have reported to their respective areas recently. No progress report on the Pilot Projects has been received for this short period.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Dabhi: May I know the extent and the nature of the assistance which is likely to be given to these industries with a view to protecting them from the competition of large-scale industries ?

Shri S. N. MiahHi 1 AU these lie in the realm of fundamental considerations of which Government are seized at the moment. {

The Minister of Planning and Irrigation and Power (Shri Nanda
May I add that this whole question of protection of cottage and village industries was considered by a committee. We have the report of that conmiittee, and that is being dealt with in the Planning Commission. That report deals with all these relevant questions.

Shri Dabhi t May I know whether khadi also is included in these industries ?

Shri S. H. Miahra : Khadi is included.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary t May I know whether Ambar eharkka has been incuded, in order to solve the problem of unemployment or under-employment, in these pilot projects ?

Shri S. N. Miahra 1 The Amber charkha is not excluded so far.

Shri Banaal s May I know the number of pilot projects for cottage industires, which have been set up ?

Shri S. N. Miahra 1 26 pilot projects arc intended to be set up.

Portugnea Prealdant’a Viait to U.K.

•<03. S h riS ,L .S ak a en a i Will the
Prime Minifter be pleased to state whether it is a (act that inviutions to Unctions during the Portugese President's visit to U. K. were declined by the Indian Ambassador in U .K . ?

The P*rlUm enUrr_8«2«^ to ^
Mlalcter of A***!?
te d iith A ll Klum ) t Y m . The High Cotnniiftioner for Indjt, ^ n d o n faiviMtiont to •tt«nd the connection with the St«te vi»it of the Pre-
tident of Portugtl to the U .K .

